

THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

Supreme Court No. 18-0567  
Polk County No. LACL128372

---

LARRY R. HEDLUND, Plaintiff-Appellant

vs.

STATE OF IOWA, K. BRIAN LONDON, COMMISSIONER OF THE  
IOWA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, Individually, CHARIS M.  
PAULSON, DIRECTOR OF CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION Individually,  
GERARD F. MEYERS, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR DIVISION OF  
CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION, individually, and TERRY E. BRANSTAD,  
Individually,

Defendants-Appellees

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE DAVID MAY

---

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT FINAL REPLY BRIEF

---

THOMAS J. DUFF  
ELIZABETH FLANSBURG  
DUFF LAW FIRM, P.L.C.  
4090 Westown Parkway, Suite 102  
West Des Moines, Iowa 50266  
Telephone: 515-224-4999  
Facsimile: 515-327-5401  
Email: [tom@tdufflaw.com](mailto:tom@tdufflaw.com)  
Email: [bethflansburg@me.com](mailto:bethflansburg@me.com)

ROXANNE BARTON CONLIN  
ROXANNE CONLIN & ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
3721 SW 61<sup>st</sup> Street, Suite C  
Des Moines, Iowa 50321  
Telephone: 515-283-1111  
Fax: 515-282-0477  
Email : [roxlaw@aol.com](mailto:roxlaw@aol.com)  
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Table of Contents.....	3
Table of Authorities .....	5
I. The Fact that Hedlund’s Administrative Remedy Arises from Section 80.15, Rather than Chapter 8A Does Not Distinguish his Case from <i>Walsh v. Wahlert</i> .....	10
A. Administrative Exhaustion Is Not Required to Bring Suit Under Section 70A.28 .....	10
B. <i>Kerr</i> And Papadakis Do Not Govern Hedlund’s 70a Claim .....	13
C. Hedlund’s Conduct Falls Under the Protections of 70A.28.....	15
1. Hedlund’s Complaints Fall Under The Protections Of 70A.28 Because They Were a Protected Disclosure and Made to the Proper Entities.....	15
2. Hedlund’s Complaint is Actionable Under 70A.28.....	18
D. 70A.28 Protects Hedlund’s Actions Even Though They Were Similar To His “Normal” Duties.....	21
1. Work Done in the Normal Course of Employment is Protected by Iowa Law.....	22
2. Even if this Court Applies the Federal Appeals Courts’ Interpretations, Hedlund is still Protected By 70A.28 .....	23
E. Hedlund is Entitled to a Jury Trial and Emotional Distress Damages on his 70A.28 Claim .....	25

1.	The Language of 70A.28(5)(A) is Ambiguous.....	25
2.	The Purpose of 70A.28 Favors The Award of Compensatory Damages.....	27
3.	Prior Common Law and the Circumstances under which the Civil Action Remedy were Enacted Favor the Award of Compensatory Damages.....	27
F.	Compensatory Damages Are Recoverable Under 70A.28 When Subsection 5(A) Is Read In Conjunction With The Entire Statute And Other Code Provisions .....	28
II.	AGE WAS A MOTIVATING FACTOR FOR HEDLUND’S TERMINATION .....	31
A.	Hedlund Was Terminated .....	31
B.	McDonnell Douglas Should Not Be Used at Summary Judgment .....	32
III.	PLAINTIFF’S TORTIOUS INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS CLAIMS SHOULD BE PERMITTED TO PROCEED TO TRIAL.....	36
A.	The State’s Conduct Was Outrageous as a Matter of Law .....	36
B.	The State is Not Immune.....	38
	Conclusion .....	40
	Certificate of Filing and Service.....	41
	Certificate of Compliance.....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Black v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 362 N.W.2d 459, 461 (Iowa 1985).....	27
<i>Brady v. Office of Sergeant at Arms</i> , 520 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>Caterpillar Davenport Emps. Credit Union v. Huston</i> , 292 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 1980).....	28
<i>Coleman v. Donahoe</i> , 667 F.3d 835 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .....	34
<i>Dare v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 267 F.Supp.2d 987 (D.Minn. 2003) .....	36
<i>Desert Palace Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003) .....	33
<i>Grantham v. Potthoff-Rosene Co.</i> , 131 N.W.2d 256 (1965) .....	26,27
<i>Griffith v. City of Des Moines</i> , 387 F.3d 733(8th Cir. 2004) .....	35
<i>Hackman v. New Hampton Mun. Light Plant</i> , No. 14-1544, 2015 WL 5965197 (Iowa Ct. App. October 14, 2015) .....	19,20
<i>Huffman v. Office of Personnel Mgmt</i> , 263 F.3d 1341 (Fed Cir. 2001) .....	21,23,24
<i>Iowa Ins. Institute v. Core Group of Iowa Ass’n for Justice</i> , 867 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2015).....	26
<i>Iron Workers Local No. 67 v. Hart</i> , 191 N.W.2d 758 (Iowa 1971).....	30
<i>Kerr v. Iowa Public Service Co.</i> , 274 N.W.2d 283 (Iowa 1979).....	10,13,14
<i>Liu v. Amway Corp.</i> , 347 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2003).....	36

<i>Manahl v. State</i> , No. 16-2154, 2017 WL 4317318 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017).....	22
<i>Marano v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 2 F.3d 1137(Fed. Cir. 1993) .....	19
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	32,33,34 35,36
<i>McElroy v. State</i> , 703 N.W.2d 385 (Iowa 2005) .....	22,23
<i>McQuiston v. City of Clinton</i> , 872 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 2015) .....	32
<i>Minor v. State</i> , 819 N.W.2d 383 (Iowa 2012) .....	39,40
<i>Niblo v. Parr Mfg., Inc.</i> , 445 N.W.2d 351 (Iowa 1989).....	28
<i>Ortiz v. Werner Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 834 F.3d 760 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) .....	34
<i>Papadakis v. Iowa State University of Science and Technology</i> , 574 N.W.2d 258 (Iowa 1997).....	10,13,14
<i>Pippen v. State</i> , 854 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014).....	22
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	33
<i>Quigg v. Thomas County School District</i> , 814 F.3d 1227 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) .....	35
<i>Rogers v. Missouri Pacific R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957).....	34
<i>Sallee v. Stewart</i> , 827 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 2013) .....	25
<i>Shepard v. Wapello County</i> , 250 F. Supp.2d 1112 (S.D. Iowa 2003) .....	22
<i>Smith v. Iowa State Univ.</i> , 851 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014) .....	37,38, 39,40
<i>Springer v. Weeks</i> , 429 N.W.2d 558 (Iowa 1988).....	27,28

<i>State v. Kostman</i> , 585 N.W.2d 209 (Iowa 1998).....	28
<i>Tekippe v. State</i> , No. 10-0464, 2011 WL 768659 (Iowa Ct. App. March 7, 2011) .....	22
<i>Trobaugh v. Sondag</i> , 668 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 2003) .....	39
<i>Vaughan v. Must, Inc.</i> , 542 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 1996).....	29,33
<i>Walsh v. Wahlert</i> , 913 N.W.2d 517 (Iowa 2018).....	10,11,12, 13,15,28
<i>Watson v. Department of Justice</i> , 64 F.3d 1524 (Fed. Cir. 1995) .....	24
<i>Willis v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 141 f.3d 1139 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Worthington v. Kenkel</i> , 684 N.W.2d 228 (Iowa 2004).....	27
<i>Wright v. Murray Guard, Inc.</i> , 455 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	35
<i>Zamora v. Elite Logistics, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	35
<b><u>Others:</u></b>	
42 USC § 1981a(b) (2017).....	29
5 U.S.C. § 2302(f)(2) (2017) .....	21
Sandra F. Sperino, <i>Beyond McDonnell Douglas</i> , 34 Berkeley Journal of Employment & Labor Law 257,269 (2013).....	36
Civil Rights Act of 1991 [in § 2000e-2(m)] .....	36
RELIEF, Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	26
Iowa Code § 476A.14 (2017) .....	14

Iowa Code § 70A.28 (2017) .....	10,11,12, 13,14,15, 16,17,18, 19,20,21, 22,23,24, 25,27,28, 29,30
Iowa Code § 70A.29 (2017) .....	19,22,26
Iowa Code § 17A (2017) .....	10,14
1935 Iowa Acts ch. 48, § 6 .....	11,12
1939 Iowa Acts ch. 120, § 15 (codified at Iowa Code § 1225.19 (1939)).....	12,13
1989 Iowa Acts ch. 124, §§ 2-3 (codified at Iowa Code § 79.28 (Supp. 1989) .....	11,12
Iowa Code § 232.73A (2017) .....	26
Iowa Code § 729.6 (2017) .....	26
Iowa Code § 730.4 (2018) .....	26
Iowa Code § 730.5 (2017) .....	26
Iowa Code § 216.6(1)(a) (2017) .....	32,33
Iowa Code § 216.15(9)(c) (2017) .....	30,31
Iowa Code § 476A.15 (1977) .....	14,15
Iowa Code § 8A.415 (2017) .....	10,11
Iowa Code § 80.9A(5)(a) (2017) .....	24



Iowa Code § 80.15 (2017) .....	10,11,12
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 262 (2018).....	14

**I. The Fact that Hedlund’s Administrative Remedy Arises from Section 80.15, Rather than Chapter 8A Does Not Distinguish his Case from *Walsh v. Wahlert***
